
Your pension 2015 
Saving for your future with Durham University 

Welcome to the latest issue of ‘Your pension’, giving you up-to-date news from the 
Scheme and the wider world of pensions. 

Once again, it is time for the Scheme’s actuarial valuation, which takes place every three 
years. This means there will be no Summary Funding Statement this year – we will publish 
the valuation results in a future issue. 

We’d also like to remind you that you can top up your benefits at any time by making 
Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC’s). AVC’s are a great way to boost your pension 
pot, giving you the chance to further increase your pension savings or make up for 
any years you may not have been contributing to a pension scheme. You’ll find more 
information about AVCs on page 7. 

In the wider world of pensions, new freedoms for Defined Contribution (DC) benefits were 
introduced by the Government earlier this year. While the Scheme is a Defined Benefit 
(DB) scheme, some of you will have AVC’s, which will be affected by these changes. 
We’ve included a summary of the new rules, you can find this on page 5.

Unfortunately, this brings us onto our next topic, the ongoing issue of pension liberation 
scams. The new freedoms have created new opportunities for scammers, and we urge 
you to be wary of any ‘out-of-the-blue’ or unsolicited offers. We have included a reminder 
of what to look out for and how to report a potential scam on page 5. If you have any 
concerns that you wish to discuss, you can of course contact the Scheme administrators, 
details are shared on page 7 of this booklet.

As always, we hope you find this issue informative. If you have any questions about 
anything covered in this issue or about the Scheme in general, please contact Payroll 
Manager Janet Robertson using the details on page 7. 

Mr S Gardner 
Chair of the Trustee Board
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Progress report 
From the accounts
At 5 April 2015, the total value of the fund was £91,365,586. The table below shows the income and outgoings for the 
last 12 months from 6 April 2015. These accounts have been checked by our auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 
who has confi rmed they are accurate. 

If you would like to receive the full version of the Report and Accounts, you can ask for a copy from Janet Robertson 
(contact details are on page 7).

Fund balance on 6 April 2014 £78,828,439

plus What came in £4,464,836

University’s normal and 
Pensions+ contributions

£3,281,645

University’s special contributions 
and augmentations

£624,200

Members’ normal contributions £52,129

Members’ Additional Voluntary 
Contributions

£40,575

Transfers in from other pension 
schemes

£298,622

Insurance policies £167,665

minus What went out £4,109,447

Pension payments £2,694,021

Lump sums on retirement £542,146

Lump sums on death £157,642

Refunds or transfers for leavers £26,995

Professional fees and expenses £552,290

Insurance premiums £136,353

plus The net return on the 
Scheme's investments

£12,181,758

Fund balance on 5 April 2015 £91,365,586

The membership
There were 2,517 members in the Scheme on 5 April 
2015. The chart below shows the split between, 
active, deferred and pensioner members. 

■O  1,162 active members, who are building 
up benefi ts;

■O  660 preserved members, who are no 
longer building up benefi ts but have left 
their benefi ts in the Scheme for payment 
at a later date; 

■    695 pensioners (and the dependants 
of members who have died), who are 
receiving a pension from the Scheme.
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Investing the assets 
As your Trustees, one of our most important duties 
is the sound investment of the Scheme’s assets. Our 
investment strategy aims to protect the benefi ts that 
members have already built up within the Scheme, and 
meet the increasing cost of providing future benefi ts. As 
all types of investment can go up and down in worth, we 
invest in a mix of assets including equities, property and 
bonds to help protect the fund against falls in value. 

In June 2014, we refi ned our investment strategy, 
disinvesting all equities held with Sarasin and moving these 
funds to ’liability-driven’ investments with Legal and General. 
This type of investment helps to generate returns which 
match the benefi ts the Scheme will need to pay out in the 
future – helping to further secure members’ future benefi ts. 

The Trustees have appointed a number of different 
investment managers to carry out their strategy. The chart 
below shows the Scheme’s managers, what they were 
investing in and the percentage of the investment portfolio 
they were responsible for at 31 March 2015. 

Legal & General 
Portfolio: Equities, bonds, gilts and 
liability-driven investments

64.0%

Threadneedle 
Portfolio: Property 9.4%

Majedie Asset Management 
Portfolio: Equities 16.5%

Standard Life 
Portfolio: Global Absolute 
Return Strategy 

10.1%

The table below shows the returns on the Scheme over 
one, three and fi ve years to 5 April 2015. Pension schemes 
invest over a long-term period, so it is useful to look at the 
performance of funds over a longer stretch of time. 

Manager Performance to 5 April 2015

Return 
over 1 
year 

Yearly 
average 
return 
over 3 
years 

Yearly 
average 
return 
over 5 
years

L&G UK Equity Index Fund 6.7% 10.8% 8.5%

L&G Overseas Equity 
Index Fund 17.9% 13.6% 9.1%

L&G Active Corp Bond 20.0% 11.8% n.a

L&G Index-Linked Bond 20.9% 9.0% 11.0%

L&G World Emerging 
Markets 16.2% 3.6% 2.6%

L&G Passive Local 
Government Bond (0.3%) (1.6%) n/a

L&G 2030 Leveraged Index-
Linked Gilt* 43.4% n/a n/a

L&G 2040 Leveraged Index-
Linked Gilt* 70.6% n/a n/a

L&G 2047 Leveraged Index-
Linked Gilt* 68.9% n/a n/a

L&G 2062 Leveraged Index-
Linked Gilt* 68.9% n/a n/a

Threadneedle Property 
Unit Trust 16.5% 11.4% 8.1%

Majedie UK Equity Fund 8.1% 17.4% 13.0%

Standard Life Global 
Absolute Return Strategies 
Fund

10.5% 7.0% 7.3%

*  Together these make up L&G’s Liability-driven Investments. These 
funds aim to hedge a proportion of the Scheme’s liability interest rate 
and infl ation risks.

N/A means that the funds were not invested in those time periods. 
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Funding update
Valuation under way 
The formal valuation, which takes place every three years, is 
currently underway. This means there will not be an update 
on the Scheme’s funding level in this year’s newsletter.

Valuations give us an insight on how well funded the 
Scheme is. At the start of the process, the Trustees and 
the University agree on certain assumptions about the 
future with the actuary – such as how inflation or salaries 
may increase, or how life expectancy might change. 

The actuary then takes information about the Scheme on 
a particular date and creates an estimate of how much 
the Scheme will need to pay out in benefits (including a 
safety margin). This gives us the funding target. 

If the assets are greater than the funding target, the 
Scheme has a ‘surplus’. If the benefits the Scheme needs 
to pay out are greater than its assets, then it has a ‘deficit’. 
The assets are any money the Scheme currently holds 
plus income from any contributions and investments.

The main reason for regular valuations is they let us 
monitor the Scheme’s financial position and give us 
time to make up any shortfalls. For example, the last 
valuation revealed a funding level of 75%. Following the 
valuation, the University and Trustees set up a schedule of 
contributions to help improve the funding level and at the 
last update at April 2014 it had increased to 85%. 

Valuations are complicated and can take up to 15 months 
to complete, so while we expect the funding level to have 
improved, we cannot know for sure. We will publish the 
results in the next issue. 

Securing the future of the 
Scheme 
The University is committed to securing the future of the 
Scheme. In the 2012 valuation, the Scheme’s Actuary 
calculated the current funding deficit could be cleared by 
2024 if the Scheme’s investments continue to perform 
as expected. 

To help secure the future of the Scheme, we have also 
set-up a plan with the University, which outlines targets 
for the reductions we want to see in the deficit. As the 
Scheme did not meet its target this year, the University 
made an additional one-off payment for the year 2014. 

It is important that the University ensures the pension 
scheme can remain viable and self-funding, at a time 
when many final salary pension schemes have either 
closed or changed. The University must now consider 
its options for the future. Once the valuation is known, 
a decision about the future direction of DUPS must 
be discussed and considered, which might see other 
pension options considered. Of course, if there are 
to be any changes proposed, the University would 
need to follow its legal obligations to consult with your 
representatives, the Trustees and of course yourselves. 
We all know that the University Superannuation Scheme 
(USS) has had to make changes this year, and therefore 
we are sure that this will not come as any surprise to 
DUPS members. 

We, the Trustees, will keep you informed on any further 
developments. See ‘In the news’ on the opposite page 
for more details on the USS Scheme changes and the 
2015 actuarial valuation.
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In the news
Stay alert to pension scams
While we have raised awareness of pension scams in 
previous issues of ‘Your pension’, the introduction of 
the new rules about DC pensions has created further 
opportunity for scammers to prey on your retirement 
savings. Pension liberation scams tempt you with offers 
of “quick cash” or “early pension release”, but in reality 
will incur tax penalties which will wipe out half, if not all of 
your savings. We urge you to remain alert to any out-of-
the-blue or unsolicited offers. The Pensions Regulator 
has released an updated guide about these scams, 
‘Scamproof your savings’, which you can download from 
their website: www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk.  
You can report a potential scam to Action Fraud on  
0300 123 2040 or via their website:  
http://www.actionfraud.police.uk/report_fraud. 

New options for DC savers
You may remember from last year’s newsletter that the 
Government had planned to introduce new freedoms for DC 
pensions - these have now come into effect. While the new 
rules do not apply to DB arrangements like the Scheme, 
if you have DC benefits (such as AVCs), you will now have 
more choice in how you use these additional benefits. 

Previously most people with DC benefits would take 
25% as a tax-free cash sum and use the remainder to 
purchase an annuity. While this may still be a good option 
for many, the following options are now available: 

Taking your benefits as cash 
You can take all of your benefits as a lump cash sum, with 
the first 25% taken tax-free and the rest taxed at your top 
rate (20%, 40% or 45%). 

Buying an annuity 
You can choose to purchase an annuity, an insurance policy 
which pays you a pension for the rest of your life. There are 
lots of different types of annuities and the one you purchase 
will depend on your circumstances. For example, you could 
buy an ‘escalating’ annuity that increases each year, 
or a ‘level’ annuity that starts at a higher level but does 
not increase. There are ‘single life’ annuities that pay a 
pension just to you, and ‘joint’ annuities that pay a smaller 
pension to you but also pay a pension to your husband, 
wife or other dependant after you die.

Income drawdown 
You can transfer your benefits into a ‘flexi-access 
drawdown arrangement’ and draw an income from your 
benefits when you need to. You would invest your savings, 
with the aim to continue growing them through investment 
returns. As there is no limit to the amount of withdrawals 
you can make, you would have to be careful not to run out 
of money in later life. This option could be suitable if you 
have another source of retirement income (other than the 
State Pension). The first 25% you withdraw will be tax-free, 
with the rest taxed at your top rate of tax. 

You may choose a mixture of one or all of the above 
options. Some options will be available through the 
Scheme, but other options will require you to transfer your 
AVCs out of the Plan and into a participating scheme. You 
can do this independently of your DB benefits and leave 
these invested in the Scheme. The Trustees are currently 
considering whether to offer all of the new options 
through the Scheme.

Scamproof your savings

Pension scams. Don’t get stung.
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Taking small pensions as cash
If you have a small amount of pension savings in either a 
DB or a DC scheme, you may be able to take your benefits 
as a cash sum. A small amount of pension is defined as 
£10,000 in one scheme, or £30,000 across all schemes 
you have taken part in. If you are entitled to convert your 
benefits into a cash sum, you will have recently received 
a letter explaining how you can do so. As before, the first 
25% of the cash sum would be tax free and you would pay 
tax on the rest at your top rate for the year. 

The end of contracting out 
Currently, the State Pension is split into two parts: 

OO the basic State pension; and

OO the State Second Pension (S2P) – which is linked to 
your earnings.

Some employers chose to ‘contract out’ of S2P, offering 
a pension at least as good as S2P and receiving National 
Insurance savings for themselves and their employees. 
From April 2016, these will be replaced with a single 
payment – the single State Pension. The new State 
Pension will be no less than £151.25 a week but the 
exact amount will be confirmed in autumn this year. 

As S2P will stop, this will also be the end of contracting 
out and the end of reduced National Insurance 
contributions. As the Scheme is contracted out, you 
may be directly impacted by these changes and 
may be required to pay increased National Insurance 
contributions. For more information, please contact the 
Scheme administrators. 

Changes to USS pensions
You may have heard about the proposed 
changes to pension schemes within the 
Higher Education (HE) sector, where the 
current Final Salary structure would be 
replaced by a ‘Career Average’ plan, which 
will provide different benefits to those of the 
current scheme. If you would like to read 
details on the USS changes, please go to 
the web link: https://forthefuture.uss.co.uk/
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For more information about the 
Scheme
General information
This newsletter briefs you on the latest Scheme news, so 
you know how it’s developing. If you’d like more details, 
you can find out more on the University website. The 
address is www.dur.ac.uk/treasurer/university_of_
durham_retirement_benefits_plan_1969/.

Detailed information
As well as the information on the University website, there 
are several formal documents you can ask for copies of. 
These include: 

OO the latest report and accounts for the year ended 5 
April 2015;

OO the Scheme Actuary’s latest reports (the 6 April 2012 
valuation, the 6 April 2014 update and the latest 
valuation at 6 April 2015 once completed);

OO the Scheme rules; and

OO the Statement of Investment Principles sets out the 
Scheme’s funding principles, and its contribution and 
investment arrangements.

You can contact Janet Robertson for a copy of any of 
these documents. Write to: Janet Robertson, University of 
Durham, Pensions Section, Hawthorn Wing, Durham  
DH1 3LE.

For information about your 
benefits
For any questions about your individual benefits, please 
get in touch with Janet Robertson (using the details 
above), or e-mail the Scheme administrators at  
dups@aonhewitt.com.

If you are an active member, we will send you a 
personalised benefit statement each year. This gives 
you an up-to-date an estimate of the benefits you could 
receive from the Scheme when you retire.

Additional Voluntary 
Contributions
If you feel your pension pot isn’t building up enough 
benefits to give you a sufficient level of retirement income, 
you may wish to increase it with Additional Voluntary 
Contributions (AVCs). 

AVCs can help you top up your pension savings and 
make up for any years in your career where you weren’t 
building up a pension. You can pay AVCs as regular 
monthly payments or make a one-off lump sum payment 
– whichever is best for you. 

To find out more, contact the Scheme’s AVC provider, 
Prudential. Visit their website at www.pru.co.uk or phone 
0845 605 1185 (between 9am and 6pm, Monday to 
Friday).

To start paying AVCs, phone Dean Lloyd on the Prudential 
Pension Team on 0191 334 6888 and ask for an 
application pack. 

For advice
As your trustees, we aim to give you all the information 
you need to make choices about your membership. 
We are unable to give personalised advice about your 
pension savings. If you are thinking about making any 
changes to your pension savings, we suggest speaking to 
an independent financial adviser (IFA). 

If you do not already have an IFA, you can find one in 
your area using www.unbiased.co.uk. Simply, type your 
postcode into the search engine on the website.

Remember to check that your chosen financial adviser 
is qualified to give advice, to do this visit the Financial 
Conduct Authority website at www.fca.org.uk or phone 
their consumer helpline on 0800 111 6768. Please 
remember you will have to pay for any advice you receive.



Working on your behalf 
As your Trustees, we are responsible for making sure 
the Scheme is managed in line with its Rules, the wider 
pension law and its members’ best interests. 

The full Trustee Board meets at least three times a year. 
We also have two smaller sub-committees to focus on 
the Scheme’s administration and investment organisation. 
There are currently seven Trustees. Four have been 
appointed by the University and three have been 
nominated by members of the Scheme. 

Member-nominated Trustees
Mrs Dorothy Anson, Pensioner

Mrs Karen Atkinson, Earth Sciences

Mrs Julie Kirkpatrick, Health & Safety

University-appointed Trustees
Mr Steve Gardner (Chair), Lay Member of the  
University Council

Mrs Clare Curran, Director of Human Resources  
and Organisation Development

Mr Brian Steemson, Director of Finance

Professor John Ashworth, Professor of Economics  
and Principal of Stephenson College 

Engaging future Member-Nominated Trustees
To help secure the smooth operation of the Trustee board, 
we have implemented a ‘buddy system’ for Member-
Nominated Trustees. Current MNTs mentor potential 
nominees, allowing them to shadow them as they carry 
out their Trustee duties, helping nominees to expand their 
knowledge of pensions prior to being nominated as part 
of the formal MNT election process. 

Stay in touch
It is important that we have up-to-date contact details for all our members, so if we need to contact 
you about your benefits we can do so as quickly as possible. If you undergo any changes to your 
personal circumstances, such as getting married, moving house or having a child, please tell us so 
we can update our records.

It is also vital to inform us who you would like to receive your benefits if you die before retiring. As 
the Trustees decide who receives your benefits, they usually can be paid free from inheritance tax. 
The Trustees will consider your wishes when making this decision. If you have not yet completed a 
nomination form or are unsure if you have done so, please contact Janet Robertson for a new form. 

Some extra expert advice 
As your Trustees, we are required to have 
a solid understanding of pension legislation 
and issues. But for times when we require 
specialist advice, we have appointed a 
number of expert advisers.

Actuary
Simon Corbett, Aon Hewitt

Administrator   
Aon Hewitt

Auditor    
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Banker    
The Bank of Scotland

Investment consultant  
Aon Hewitt

Investment managers  
Legal & General Investment Management

Majedie Asset Management Ltd

Threadneedle

Standard Life

SB
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